S-06 - Decorative Street and Area
Lighting Service Rate

This delivery service rate is available for fulll
service, underground served, decorative
street and area lighting applications owned
by the Company to a Customer, inclusive of
municipalities, governmental entity, or other
public authority in accordance with the
qualifications and the specifications set forth
in the tariff.

S$-05 — Customer Owned Equipment Street
and Area Lighting Service Rate

This delivery service rate is available to any
municipal city or town that has purchased
street and area lighting facilities, including
dedicated poles, standards, or accessories
pursuant to R.I.G.L § 39-30-1 et seq.

Rates for S-05, $S-06, S-10 and S-14
Delivery Service

LIHEAP Enhancement Charge $0.81 per month
Renewable Energy Growth

Charge $0.39 per luminaire per month
Distribution Charge
S-06, S-10 and S-14 2.864¢ per kWh
S-05 5.518¢ per kWh
Renewable Energy Dist Charge 0.687¢ per kWh
Transmission Charge 2.249¢ per kWh
Transition Charge 0.057¢ per kWh
Energy Efficiency 1.154¢ per kWh

Street Lighting Rates

In addition to the energy charges identified
above for National Grid’s delivery service under
its street lighting rates, the customer will also
be charged a luminaire fee and, if applicable,

a pole charge. These charges vary depending
upon the size and type of street light fixture
servicing the customer. Please see each tariff
for more information.

X-01 Electric Propulsion Rate

This rate shall apply to any customer taking
service for traction power at voltages of 69kV
or greater.

Customer Charge $16,500.00 per month
LIHEAP Enhancement
Charge
Renewable Energy
Growth Charge $2,087.71 per month
Distribution Charge 2.157¢ per kWh
Renewable Energy Dist Charge 0.687¢ per kWh
Transmission Charge $3.40 per kW
Transmission Charge 1.524¢ per KWh
Transition Charge 0.057¢ per kWh
Energy Efficiency 1.154¢ per KWh

$0.81 per month
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Back-up service rates

Business customers who receive all or a
portion of their electric supply from a non-
emergency on-site generator and expect the
Company to supply retail delivery service
when the generator is not supplying all of the
intended load are placed on an applicable
“Back-Up Service” rate. Please see the tariff
for rate information, as well as other terms
and conditions. Business rates that have a
corresponding Back-Up Service rate are
shown below:

Rate
B-32 Customers with a facility demand of
25 kilowatts or more.

B-62 Optional for customers with a facility
demand of 5,000 kilowatts or more.

Customers with eligible net metering systems
as defined in R.I. Public Laws of 2011, § 134
and 147 are exempt from back-up service rates.

Payment options
For your convenience, we offer:

e Payment Plans: Pay your outstanding
balance by spreading the payments
over several months.

e Budget Plan: Even out your monthly
payments and avoid seasonal peaks
and valleys.

e DirectPay: Have your bill automatically
deducted from your checking account.

e Pay by Credit/Debt Card: Pay online
using Western Union Speedpay. Additional
fees apply, see tariff for more information.

Energy Efficiency

Customers can visit ngrid.com/saveenergy
for energy savings tips and incentives on a wide
variety of energy efficient home equipment,
such as smart power strips and programmable
thermostats.

Where Can | Get More Information?

If you have questions, need more detailed
information, or would like copies of the actual tariff
rate schedules mentioned above, please visit
our web site at ngrid.com/ri-tariff or call
Customer Service at 1-800-322-3223.
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About your electric bill

Your monthly electric bill typically includes
charges for:

(1) Supply Services: the charges for electricity
provided by a supplier of energy. Electricity
supply is provided by a non-regulated power
producer or, if the customer has not chosen a

non-regulated power producer, by National Grid.

(2) Delivery Services: the charges for the
delivery of the electricity and various customer
services and programs. National Grid is no
longer in the power supply business. We are
primarily a distribution company that delivers
electricity produced by others. However, the
Company has contractual arrangements with
suppliers to provide electricity to customers
who have not chosen a non-regulated power
producer or, for whatever reason, have been
dropped by their power supplier. ELECTRIC
SERVICE WILL NOT BE TERMINATED IF

A CUSTOMER IS DROPPED BY THEIR
POWER SUPPLIER.

Rate Regulation

All of our rates are approved by the Public
Utilities Commission (PUC) of Rhode Island,
the regulatory agency responsible for ensuring
that electric rates are fair. However, rates
charged by non-regulated power producers
are not regulated by the PUC.

Supply Services
Customers have the option of obtaining their
power from a non-regulated power producer.

For more information regarding the restructuring
of the electric industry in Rhode Island or for

a list of the current non-regulated power
producers, please visit www.ripuc.org.

If a customer does not choose to buy electricity
from a non-regulated power producer or the
customer is dropped by a non-regulated
power producer, National Grid will provide the
customer with the necessary power supply
under Standard Offer Service. These charges
will be in addition to the charges for delivery.

Standard Offer Service

Customers who choose not to obtain their
power from a non-regulated power producer
will receive Standard Offer Service.

For Residential customers, Standard Offer
Service is billed at a fixed per kWh price.
The rate for Standard Offer Service typically
changes every six months based on regula-
tions and is subject to PUC approval.

For the Commercial Group, there are two
pricing options. The first option is a variable
price option which provides for monthly per
kWh charges for a six month period. The
second option is a fixed price option in which a
six-month fixed per kWh price is in effect. The
“customary” option for rate C-06 customers is
the fixed price option. The “customary” option
for all other customers in this group (rates
G-02,5-10, S-06, S-05 and S-14) is the
variable price option.

All customers will have the option to switch
to the alternative pricing option at any time.
The change to the alternative pricing option
will occur on the next scheduled meter read
date. Once the election has been made, the
customer must remain on the chosen option
for a period of at least twelve (12) months.

Renewable Energy Standard Charge

This charge, which applies to all customers
receiving Standard Offer Service, is being
collected for the purpose of acquiring a portion
of Rhode Island’s energy supply from renew-
able energy resources, as required by R.l.
General Laws § 39-26.

The Renewable Energy Standard Charge is
combined with the Standard Offer Service rate
on customer bills and is included in Standard
Offer Service Rate presented below.

Standard Offer Service - Residential

(effective 10/1/2017 - 3/31/2018)
9.515¢ per kKWh

continued >

Residential Rate
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Standard Office Service -

Commercial Group

Commercial Group
(C-06, G-02, S-05, S-06, S-10, S-14)

Fixed Price Option 9.350¢
(effective 10/1/2017 - 3/31/2018)

Variable Price Option*

October 2017: 6.969¢
November 2017: 7.802¢
December 2017: 9.201¢
January 2018: 11.527¢
February 2018: 11.585¢
March 2018: 8.827¢
Industrial Customer Group*

(G-32, G-62, B-32, B-62, X-01)

October 2017: 5.264¢
November 2017: 6.046¢
December 2017: 8.011¢

*rates vary monthly

Delivery Services

The following is a summary of National Grid
rates in effect as of October 1, 2017. The
charges listed may change from time to time.
The descriptions are abbreviated summaries
of the various rates available to our customers.
The tariffs on file contain all of the actual terms
and conditions for electric service and are
available online. You should notify the
Company immediately if you are not being
served on the most beneficial rate.

Residential rates

A-16 - Basic Residential Rate

This delivery service rate is available for all
domestic purposes in an individual private
dwelling or an individual private apartment. It
is the rate serving most residential customers,
as other rates require special situations.

Service is also available under this rate for:

e Farm customers when all electricity is
delivered by the Company.

e A church and adjacent buildings owned
and operated by the church. However,
service to such buildings would be billed
separately if they are separated by
public ways.

e Residential condominium associations for
service provided to common areas and
facilities in accordance with Rhode Island
General Laws § 39-2-21. The condominium
association must provide documentation
of the establishment of a residential

condominium and a written statement
identifying all buildings or units which are
part of the condominium.

Rates for A-16 Delivery Service

Customer Charge $5.00 per month
LIHEAP Enhancement
Charge
Renewable Energy
Growth Charge
Distribution Charge
Renewable Energy
Distribution Charge
Transmission Charge
Transition Charge
Energy Efficiency

$0.81 per month

$0.78 per month
4.300¢ per KWh

0.687¢ per kWh
3.179¢ per kWh
0.057¢ per kWh
1.154¢ per kWh

A-60 - Low Income Rate

Service under this rate is provided at a
discount to the A-16 Basic Residential

Rate. This delivery service rate is available only

to qualified customers for all domestic purposes

in an individual private dwelling
or an individual apartment.
To qualify, a customer must be both:

1. Head of household or principal wage
earner, and

2. Receiving Supplemental Security Income
from the Social Security Administration,
be eligiblefor the low-income home
energy assistance program, or receive one
of the following: Medicaid, Food Stamps,
General Public Assistance
or Family Independence Program
Assistance (formerly AFDC).

Rates for A-60 Delivery Service

LIHEAP Enhancement

Charge $0.81 per month
Renewable Energy
Growth Charge $0.78 per month

Distribution Charge
Renewable Energy
Distribution Charge
Transmission Charge
Transition Charge
Energy Efficiency

2.953¢ per kKWh

0.687¢ per kWh
3.179¢ per kWh
0.057¢ per kWh
1.154¢ per kWh

Business rates

This delivery service rate is available for all
purposes and is primarily designed for small
commercial and industrial customers.

Rates for C-06 Delivery Service

Customer Charge $10.00 per month
LIHEAP Enhancement
Charge
Renewable Energy
Growth Charge
Unmetered Charge
Distribution Charge
Renewable Energy
Dist Charge
Transmission Charge
Transition Charge
Energy Efficiency

$0.81 per month

$1.26 per month
$6.00 per month
3.892¢ per kWh

0.687¢ per kWh
2.838¢ per kWh
0.057¢ per kWh
1.154¢ per kWh

If the kVa transformer capacity needed to
serve a customer exceeds 25 kVa, the
minimum charge will be increased by $1.85
for each kVa in excess of 25 kVa.

G-02 - General C&l Rate

The G-02 retail delivery rate is designed for
midsize business customers with demand
of 10 kilowatts or more. It is available for all
purposes and is calculated as a demand
charge plus an energy charge.

Rates for G-02 Delivery Service

Customer Charge $135.00 per month
LIHEAP Enhancement
Charge
Renewable Energy
Growth Charge $11.85 per month
Demand Charge > 10kW  $5.52 per kW
Distribution Charge 0.812¢ per kWh
Renewable Energy
Dist Charge
Transmission Charge
Transmission Charge

$0.81 per month

0.687¢ per kWh
$4.37 per kW
1.096¢ per kWh

Transition Charge
Energy Efficiency

0.057¢ per KWh
1.154¢ per kKW

G-32 - Large Demand Rate

This delivery service rate is designed for large
business customers. It is mandatory for any
customer who has a 12-month average demand
of 200kW or greater for three consecutive
months. This rate contains a variety of special
clauses and conditions. The G-32 rate also is
open to customers using less than 200 kW.

Rates for G-32 Delivery Service

Customer Charge $825.00 per month
LIHEAP Enhancement
Charge

Renewable Energy

$0.81 per month

$86.86 per month
$4.41 per kW
0.900¢ per kWh

Growth Charge
Demand Charge >200kW
Distribution Charge
Renewable Energy

Dist Charge
Transmission Charge
Transmission Charge
Transition Charge
Energy Efficiency

0.687¢ per kWh
$4.69 per kW
1.123¢ per kKWh
0.057¢ per kWh
1.154¢ per KWh

G-62 - Optional Large Demand Rate

This retail delivery rate is designed for the
Company’s largest business customers. This
rate is optional for any customer who has a
12-month maximum demand of 5,000 kW or
greater on this rate.

Rates for G-62 Delivery Service

Customer Charge
LIHEAP Enhancement
Charge
Renewable Energy
Growth Charge
Demand Charge
Distribution Charge
Renewable Energy
Dist Charge
Transmission Charge
Transmission Charge
Transition Charge
Energy Efficiency

$17,000.00 per month
$0.81 per month

$1,928.08 per month
$3.90 per kW
0.282 per KWh

0.687¢ per kWh

$3.40 per kW
1.524¢ per KWh
0.057¢ per kWh
1.154¢ per kWh

Special clauses and conditions in
commercial & industrial rates

Customers on Rates B-32, B-62, G-02, G-32,
and G-62 are eligible to receive a discount for
high voltage metering and/or transformer
ownership (high voltage delivery) if the customer
meets the criteria for receipt of the discount.
Rates C-06, G-02, G-32, and G-62 are eligible
to receive a Gross Earnings Tax Credit con-
sistent with the gross receipts’ tax exemption
provided in Section44-13-35 of Rhode Island
General Laws. There also are other terms not
summarized above. Please see each tariff for
more information.

S-10 - Limited Service - Private Lighting Rate
The Company serves various customers under
the S-10 delivery service rate for certain private
lighting. This rate is not open to new customers.

S-14 - General Street and Area Lighting
Service Rate

This delivery service rate is available to any city,
town or other public authority for street lighting
for municipality-owned or accepted roadways,
including private ways.



